17 LC 39 1631

House Resolution 466

By: Representative Spencer of the 180th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life of Mrs. Annie Lou Glover and dedicating a road in her memory; and for
- 2 other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Mrs. Annie Lou Glover was born on February 21, 1899, in Milledgeville,
- 4 Georgia, a beloved daughter of Charles and Mary Washington; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the eldest of 11 children and the granddaughter of slaves, Mrs. Glover
- 6 graduated valedictorian of Eddy High School in Baldwin County and attended Spelman
- 7 Seminary; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Mrs. Glover dedicated her time, talents, and energy toward challenging and
- 9 inspiring the future leaders of this state as an educator in Dublin, Jasper County, and Baldwin
- 10 County, where she walked four and one-half miles each day to teach; and
- 11 WHEREAS, she was hired in 1934 to teach in Camden County, earned distinction as Teacher
- of the Year in 1962, and retired from the education system after 49 years of dedicated
- 13 service; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Mrs. Glover continued to strengthen her own education throughout her career,
- 15 earning a bachelor's degree from Fort Valley State College; and
- 16 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguished
- 17 Georgian be recognized appropriately by dedicating a road in her honor.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
- 19 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the portion of State Route Spur (E. 10th Street) from SR
- 20 25/US 17 to Cypress Drive in Camden County is dedicated as the Annie Lou Glover
- 21 Boulevard.

17 LC 39 1631

22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and

- 23 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Annie Lou Glover Boulevard.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 25 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 26 family of Mrs. Annie Lou Glover and to the Department of Transportation.